



Black Diamond

North America: Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd. 2084 East 3900 South Salt Lake City, UT 84124

Europe: Black Diamond Equipment AG Hans-Maier-Strasse 9 6020, Innsbruck, Austria

BlackDiamondEquipment.com

© Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd. 2019

ANSI FL-1 STANDARD table with columns for Lumens, Distance, Runtime, Reserve and rows for Low, Med, Max settings.

This product is protected by one or more of the following patents: US6249089B1, US6621225B2, US6650066B2, EP1120018B1, EP1206168B1. Other patents pending.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ICON LED HEADLAMP

Battery Life: Your battery life will vary depending on: Brand and freshness of batteries

- Length of time the headlamp has been off
Temperature
Settings used

*ANSI FL-1 Standard: Runtime to 10% of initial output.
**Reserve: Additional time the lamp will produce usable light for low intensity activities

Regulated: The Icon headlamp runs on a power regulated circuit. Therefore, light output will be constant until the battery voltage reaches approximately 4.7 volts.

IMPORTANT: Follow all instructions carefully. Any modifications of this product will void the warranty.

- Use AA alkaline, lithium or rechargeable batteries
Do not mix old and new batteries or different battery types
Dispose of used batteries properly
Remove batteries during storage and transport

USE / MODES (see accompanying illustrations)

ATTACHING AND ADJUSTING THE ELASTIC HEAD STRAP
The headlamp can also be attached to webbing on packs, harnesses and waistbelts by following the same procedure.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION (see accompanying illustrations)

CARE AND MAINTENANCE (see accompanying illustrations)

TROUBLESHOOTING

- If the headlamp does not work: Check that the batteries are oriented correctly and touching the contacts
Replace the batteries
Check the contacts and connections for corrosion and clean if necessary
Work the switch several times
No luck? Contact your Black Diamond Dealer or

Main instruction diagrams for ON/OFF, DIM, POWERTAP, LOCK, UNLOCK, STROBE, S.O.S., AA battery insertion, and usage warnings.

BlackDiamondEquipment.com. SPARE PARTS There are no user-replacement parts for this headlamp other than the batteries and elastic headband.

WARNINGS

- A responsible adult must supervise use by children under the age of 12
To reduce the risk of strangulation, do not place the headlamp straps around your neck
Inspect your headlamp for proper operation prior to using and, for critical situations, carry a second light and sufficient spare batteries
Do not stare directly into the beam or shine it directly into others' eyes.

LIMITED WARRANTY

We warrant for one year from purchase date and only to the original retail buyer (Buyer) that our products (Products) are free from defects in material and workmanship.

Warranty Exclusions:

We do not warrant Products against normal wear and tear (such as ski edge cuts and abrasions, outsole wear, etc.), unauthorized modifications or alterations, improper use, improper maintenance, accident, misuse, negligence, damage, or if the Product is used for a purpose for which it was not designed.

This Black Diamond product meets the requirements of the EMC (electromagnetic compatibility) Directive 2004/108/EC and the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.

Declaration of Conformity: The Declaration of Conformity for this product may be viewed at http://blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

- Increase the separation between the product and receiver.
Turn the product off or to a different setting.

Industry Canada ICES-003 Compliance Label: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

NOTICE D'UTILISATION FRONTALE A LEDS ICON

Durée de vie : La durée de vie de vos piles dépend des facteurs suivants :

- La marque et l'état des piles.
Le temps durant lequel la lampe reste éteinte.
La température.

*Norme ANSI FL-1 : Temps de fonctionnement jusqu'à 10 % du rendement lumineux initial.
**Réserve : Temps supplémentaire durant lequel la lampe émet une lumière utilisable lors d'activités nécessitant une faible intensité (mesurée jusqu'à 0,25 lux @ 4 mètres.)

Circuit réglé : Les frontales Icon fonctionnent sur un circuit à alimentation régulée. Le flux lumineux est constant jusqu'à ce que la tension d'alimentation atteigne environ 4,7 volts.

tions. Toute modification du présent produit entraîne l'annulation de la garantie. Une mauvaise utilisation de la frontale peut être nocive pour l'utilisateur.

- Utiliser des piles alcalines AA, lithium ou rechargeables.
Ne pas mélanger piles neuves et piles usagées, ou des piles de types différents.
Mettre au rebut les piles usagées dans un conteneur approprié.
Ôter les piles pendant les périodes de stockage et de transport.

UTILISATION / MODES (Voir les illustrations jointes)

POUR ATTACHER ET RÉGLER LE BANDEAU ÉLASTIQUE

Il est possible d'attacher la frontale à votre sac, à votre harnais ou à votre ceinture en suivant la même procédure.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT (Voir les illustrations jointes)

PRÉCAUTIONS D'UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN (Voir les illustrations jointes)

EN CAS DE DYSFONCTIONNEMENT Si votre lampe frontale ne fonctionne pas :

- Vérifier si les piles sont correctement insérées et si elles touchent les contacts.
Remplacer les piles.
Repérer toute trace de corrosion sur les contacts et les connexions et nettoyer si besoin.
Tester l'interrupteur à plusieurs reprises.

Rien n'y fait ? Contactez votre revendeur Black Diamond ou BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Hormis les piles et le bandeau élastique, les différentes pièces qui composent cette frontale ne sont pas remplaçables par l'utilisateur.

AVERTISSEMENTS

- Toute utilisation du présent produit par des enfants de moins de 12 ans doit s'effectuer sous la surveillance d'un adulte responsable.
Pour réduire les risques de strangulation, ne pas placer les bandes élastiques de la frontale autour de votre cou.
Toujours inspecter votre frontale avant utilisation pour vérifier son bon fonctionnement et penser à transporter une

seconde lampe ainsi qu'un nombre suffisant de piles de rechange.

- Ne pas fixer directement le faisceau lumineux ni le braquer directement dans les yeux d'autres personnes.
Black Diamond Equipment décline toute responsabilité quant aux conséquences directes, indirectes ou accidentelles, ou quant à tout autre type de dommage découlant ou résultant de l'utilisation de ses produits.

LIMITES DE GARANTIE

Nous garantissons pour une durée de un an à partir de la date d'achat et seulement à l'acheteur d'origine (Acheteur) que nos produits (Produits) sont exempts de défauts de matériel et de fabrication.

Exclusions de garantie :

Sont exclus de cette Garantie l'usure normale du Produit (rayure et abrasion des carres, usure des semelles, etc.), les modifications ou les transformations non autorisées, l'utilisation incorrecte, l'entretien inadéquat, les accidents, l'emploi abusif, la négligence, les dommages, ou l'utilisation du Produit à des fins pour lesquelles il n'a pas été conçu.

Cette produit Black Diamond répond aux exigences de la Directive CEM (compatibilité électromagnétique) 2004/108/EC et la Directive RoHS 2011/65/EU.

Déclaration De Conformité : La Déclaration de Conformité concernant le présent produit est consultable sur http://blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG ICON LED-STIRNLAMPE

Batterielebensdauer: Die Batterielebensdauer hängt von den folgenden Faktoren ab:

- Hersteller und Alter der Batterien.
Die Zeit, während der die Lampe nicht in Betrieb war.
Aussentemperatur.

*ANSI FL-1 Norm: Leuchtzeit bis zu dem Zeitpunkt, an dem die Leuchtintensität noch 10 % des Ausgangswertes erreicht.

Regulierter Stromkreislauf für gleichbleibende Leuchtintensität: Die Stirnlampen Icon verfügen über einen regulierten Stromkreislauf.

WICHTIG: Halten Sie sich genau an die folgenden Anweisungen. Jegliche Modifikationen an diesem Produkt setzen die Garantie ausser Kraft.

BATTERIEN

- Verwenden Sie Alkali-, Lithium- oder wiederaufladbare Batterien.
Mischen Sie nicht alte und neue Batterien oder Batterien unterschiedlicher Hersteller.
Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchten Batterien nicht mit dem Restmüll.

MODI (Siehe Abbildungen)

ANBRINGEN UND EINSTELLEN DES ELASTISCHEN STIRNBANDS

Die Stirnlampe kann auf diese Weise auch an Rucksäcken, Klettergurten sowie am Gürtel befestigt werden.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT (Siehe Abbildungen)

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG (Siehe Abbildungen)

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

- Wenn die Stirnlampe nicht funktioniert: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien richtig eingelegt sind und die Kontakte berühren.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus.
Überprüfen Sie die Kontakte auf Korrosion und säubern Sie sie gegebenenfalls.
Betätigen Sie mehrmals den Schalter.

ERSATZTEILE

- Warnhinweise: Eine berechtigte volljährige Person muss die Verwendung des Produkts durch Kinder unter 12 Jahren beaufsichtigen.
Tragen Sie die Stirnlampe aufgrund von Erstickenungsgefahr nicht am Hals.

Wir gewährleisten dem ursprünglichen Käufer, der das Produkt aus dem Einzelhandel erworben hat (Käufer) für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum, dass unsere Produkte (Produkte) frei von Defekten an Material und Ausführungsqualität sind.

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG

Wir gewährleisten dem ursprünglichen Käufer, der das Produkt aus dem Einzelhandel erworben hat (Käufer) für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum, dass unsere Produkte (Produkte) frei von Defekten an Material und Ausführungsqualität sind.

